

03-7250

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

THOMAS J. SPARGO, JANE MCNALLY, AND PETER KERMANI,

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES-CROSS-APPELLANTS

v.

**NEW YORK STATE COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT,
GERALD STERN, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS ADMINISTRATOR OF THE STATE COMMISSION ON
JUDICIAL CONDUCT, AND HENRY T. BERGER, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS CHAIRPERSON OF
THE NEW YORK STATE COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT,**

DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS-CROSS-APPELLEES

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE
THE CONSTITUTION PROJECT'S COURTS INITIATIVE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND
URGING REVERSAL OF THE DISTRICT COURT**

Peter Vollmer
Vollmer & Tanck, LLP
350 Jericho Turnpike
Suite 206
Jericho, New York 11753
(516) 870-0335

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

**I. THE COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE DISTRICT COURT’S
INJUNCTION OF 22 N.Y.C.R.R. § 100.5 (A)(1) (c-g) and § 100.5 (A) (4) (a),
BECAUSE THE SECTIONS WITHSTAND STRICT SCRUTINY** 5

A. 22 N.Y.C.R.R. § 100.5 (A)(1) (c-g) and § 100.5 (A) (4) (a) Are Narrowly
Tailored 5

B. 22 N.Y.C.R.R. § 100.5 (A)(1) (c-g) and § 100.5 (A) (4) (a) Serve a
Compelling State Interest 6

**II. THE COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE DISTRICT COURT’S
INJUNCTIONS OF 22 N.Y.C.R.R. § 100.1, § 100.2(A), AND § 100.2(C),
BECAUSE THE SECTIONS ARE NOT UNCONSTITUTIONALLY
VAGUE** 8

**III. THE DISTRICT COURT SHOULD HAVE ABSTAINED FROM THE
CASE** 10

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Chisom v. Roemer, 501 U.S. 380, 400 (1991) 7

Kamasinski v. Judicial Review Council, 44 F.3d 106, 110 (2d Cir. Conn.) (1994) 7-8

Landmark Communications, Inc. v. Virginia, 435 U.S. 829, 848 (1978) (Stewart, J., concurring)
..... 7

League of United Latin American Citizens Council No. 4434 v. Clements, 914 F.2d 620 (1990)
..... 7

Middlesex County Ethics Committee v. Garden State Bar Ass’n, 457 U.S. 423, 431 (1982) .. 10

Republican Party of Minnesota v. White, 536 U.S. 765 (2002) 5, 6

Spargo v. N.Y.Comm’n on Judicial Conduct, 244 F.Supp. 2d 72, 83 (2003) 11

Younger v. Harris, 401 U.S. 37 (1971) 10

STATE CASES

Aldrich v. State Comm’n on Judicial Conduct, 58 N.Y.2d 279, 283 (1983) 10

In Re Going, 97 N.Y.2d 121, 127 (2001) 9

In the Matter of Raab, No. 91, 2003 N.Y. LEXIS 1411 (June 10, 2003) 5

In the Matter of Tamsen, No. 33, 2003 N.Y. LEXIS 368 (April 3, 2003) 9, 10

In the Matter of Watson, No. 78, 2003 N.Y. LEXIS 1415 (June 10, 2003) 5, 6, 7, 8

Matter of Assini, 94 N.Y.2d 26, 31 (1999) 10

Matter of Collazo, 91 N.Y.2d 251, 255 (1998) 10

FEDERAL STATUTES, CODES, AND REGULATIONS

The Code of Conduct for United States Judges, Canons 1, 2, 7 9

STATE STATUTES, CODES, AND REGULATIONS

22 N.Y.C.R.R. § 100.5 (A)(1) (c-g) 2, 5, 6

22 N.Y.C.R.R. § 100.1 2, 8, 12

22 N.Y.C.R.R. § 100.2(A) 2, 8, 12

22 N.Y.C.R.R. § 100.2(C) 2, 8, 12

22 N.Y.C.R.R. § 100.5 (A) (4) (a) 2, 5, 6

22 N.Y.C.R.R. § 100.5 (A) (4) (d) (i) 5

MISCELLANEOUS SOURCES

Alexander Hamilton, FEDERALIST NO. 78 6-7

Cynthia Gray, *A Study of State Judicial Discipline Sanctions*, American Judicature Society (2002) 8, 12

Cynthia Gray, *Ethical Standards for Judges*, American Judicature Society (2002) 8, 12

How the Public Views the State Courts: A 1999 National Survey, National Center for State Courts (1999) 4

Justice At Stake National Public Opinion Frequency Questionnaire 4 (2001) 4

Report of the Special Commission to Limit Campaign Expenditures (1998) 3

Stevens, J., *The Office of an Office*, Chicago Bar Rec. 276, 280, 281 (1974) 7

Supreme Court of Texas, Office of Court Administration, and State Bar of Texas, *Public Trust and Confidence in the Courts and the Legal Profession in Texas Summary Report 6* (1999) . 3-4
